

No. 19-333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
RESPONDENT.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

October 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT FORBIDS THE COMPELLED CREATION OF FLORISTRY.....	4
A. If the Right to Speak Freely Is Protected by the First Amendment, So Is the Right Not to Speak.....	4
B. <i>Wooley</i> 's Protections from Compelled Speech Extend to the Creation of Speech	10
C. <i>Wooley</i> Applies to Floristry, an Expressive Art.....	12
II. THE LOWER COURTS ARE SPLIT ON THE PROPER STANDARD TO APPLY	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (2010).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 US 640 (2000)	2, 9
<i>Brush & Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-18-0176-PR, 2019 Ariz. LEXIS 280 (Ariz. Sept. 16, 2019).....	16-17
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ...	2, 9, 13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 8
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	2
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	15
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	4-5, 10
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	4
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	6, 7, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	2

<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U. S. 781 (1988)	6-7
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	12-13, 16
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 US 443 (2011)	11
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	15
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	7, 15
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740, No. 17-3352, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 25320 (8th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confed. Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	2, 4, 6, 10
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 4

Statutes

WASH. REV. CODE § 49.60.010..... 11

Other Authorities

A Man for All Seasons (Highland Films 1966) 5

Chinese Calligraphy, China Online Museum..... 17

Deborah Needleman, *The Rise of Modern Ikebana*,
N.Y. Times Style Mag., Nov. 6, 2017..... 14

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, *Ikebana*, Japan Fact
Sheet 14

Royal Horticultural Society, Vision 13 14

S.G. Tallentyre, *The Friends of Voltaire* (1907) 4

The Comprehensive History of Flower Arranging,
Flowers Across Melbourne, Dec. 28, 2015..... 14

The Foundation Bridal, Jane Packer 13

The Godfather (Paramount Pictures 1872)..... 16

Vincent Van Gogh, Still Life with Irises (1890) 12
